30/06/2014 30/06/2014

On this basis, the average cost of the Group's net financial debt at 30 June 2014 was 3% after hedging.

16.1.1 Sensitivity to interest-rate risk

Infra Foch’s consolidated income statement is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in interest rates, given:
– the cash flows connected with floating-rate net financial debt after hedging, whether through

derivatives or not;
– derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedges.

On the other hand, fluctuations in the value of derivatives designated as hedges are recognised directly
in equity and do not have an impact on profit or loss.

The following analysis assumes that the amount of financial debt and derivatives at 30 June 2014
remains constant over one year. The consequence of a 25-basis-point variation in interest rates at the
balance-sheet date would have been an increase or decrease of equity and pre-tax income in the
amounts shown below. For the purpose of this analysis, the other variables are assumed to remain
constant.

Impact of

sensitivity
calculation +

25 bp

Impact of

sensitivity
calculation –

25 bp

Impact of

sensitivity
calculation +

25 bp

Impact of

sensitivity
calculation –

25 bp
Floating rate debt after hedging (accounting basis) (0,4) 0,4
Floating-rate assets after hedging (accounting basis) 0,1 (0,1)
Derivatives not designated for accounting purposes as
hedges

(0,0) 0,0

Derivatives designated as cash flows hedges 5,7 (5,7)
Total (0,4) 0,4 5,7 (5,7)

(in € millions)

30/06/2014

Profit or loss Equity

Page 62

16.1.2 Detail of interest-rate derivatives

Derivative instruments at 30 June 2014 break down as follows:

(in € millions)

Within

1 year

Betwee

n 1 and

5 years

After 5

years
Notional

Fair

value

Instruments allocated to hedging long-term debt

Floating receiver/fixed payer interest rate swap 60,3 673,6 733,9 (16,2)

Interest rate options (caps, floors and collars) 3,1 254,5 257,6 (4,5)

Cash flow hedge 63,4 928,1 0,0 991,5 (20,7)

Instruments not designated for accounting purposes as hedges

Interest rate swaps 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Future Rate Agreement 0,0

Interest rate options (caps, floors and collars) 80,0 0,0 80,0 0,0

Total 80,0 0,0 0,0 80,0 0,0

Total interest rate derivative instruments 143,4 928,1 0,0 1 071,5 (20,7)

30/06/2014

Hedging instruments are fully backed by the cash flows on floating-rate loans from credit institutions.

16.1.2.1 Interest-rate derivatives: cash-flow hedges

Infra Foch's consolidated financial statements are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates on its floating-
rate debt. To hedge that risk, it sets up floating-rate lender/fixed-rate borrower swaps designated as
cash-flow hedges, the aim of which is to fix interest payments on floating-rate debt. Contractual flows
arising from the variable legs of swaps have the same characteristics as flows on borrowings. The amount
deferred in equity is recognised in profit or loss in the period when the interest payment cash flow

[…]

continuing to inform its various contracting authorities of the change of control and does

not expect any material impact in this respect;

- specific items resulting from restructuring costs or from changes in strategy that could be

adopted by the new shareholders;

3

- tax expense or income that could result from a new group structure;

- extra costs arising from the implementation of the new organisation, including the

implementation of some support functions (IT, legal, treasury, human resources etc.),

which were previously handled by VINCI group companies in return for the payment of

management fees. Based on its initial estimates, management does not expect any material

impact in this respect;

- the effect of the Group's refinancing that is the subject of this prospectus.

4

1.3.2 Pro forma financial information at 30 June 2014, 31 December 2013 and

30 June 2013

1.3.2.1 Income statement for the period ended 30 June 2014

(in € millions) Infra Foch

30/06/2014

Proforma adjustments  Proforma

consolidated figures

REVENUE () 43,8 258,8 302,6

Revenue derived from works carried out by Concession subsidaries 1,4 13,5 14,9

Total revenue 45,2 272,3 317,5

Revenue from ancillary activities 0,0 0,9 0,9

Operating expenses (39,6) (224,8) (264,4)

Operating income from ordinary activities 5,6 48,4 54,0

Share-based payment expense (IFRS 2) 0,0 (1,2) (1,2)

Profit / (loss) of companies accounted for under the equity method 0,5 2,2 2,7

Other recurring operating items 0,0 1,8 1,8

Recurring operating income 6,1 51,2 57,3

Goodwill impairment expense 0,0 0,0 0,0

Impact of changes in scope and gain/(loss) on disposals of shares 0,0 0,0 0,0

Other non - recurring operating items (12,7) 12,7 0,0

OPERATING INCOME (6,6) 63,9 57,3

Cost of gross financial debt (4,2) (15,9) (20,1)

Financial income from cash management investments 0,0 0,2 0,2

Cost of net financial debt (4,2) (15,7) (19,9)

Other financial income 0,0 1,6 1,6

Other financial expenses 0,0 (3,0) (3,0)

Income tax expense 3,0 (17,5) (14,5)

NET INCOME (7,8) 29,3 21,5

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 0,0 (0,2) (0,2)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

OF THE PARENT
(7,8) 29,1 21,3

() Excluding concession subsidaries' construction revenue

5

1.3.2.2 Income statement for the period ended 31 December 2013

[…]

Revenue from ancillary activities 0,9 0,9

Operating expenses (224,8) (210,5) (14,3)

Operating income from ordinary activities 48,4 62,7 (14,3) 0,0 0,0

Share-based payment expense (IFRS 2) (1,2) (1,2)

Profit / (loss) of companies accounted for under the equity method 2,2 2,2

Other recurring operating items 1,8 1,8

Recurring operating income 51,2 65,5 (14,3) 0,0 0,0

Goodwill impairment expense 0,0 0,0

Impact of changes in scope and gain/(loss) on disposals of shares 0,0 0,0

Other non - recurring operating items 12,7 12,7

OPERATING INCOME 63,9 65,5 (14,3) 0,0 12,7

Cost of gross financial debt (15,9) (7,7) (8,2)

Financial income from cash management investments 0,2 0,2

Cost of net financial debt (15,7) (7,5) 0,0 (8,2) 0,0

Other financial income 1,6 1,6

Other financial expenses (3,0) (3,0)

Income tax expense (17,5) (20,2) 4,9 2,1 (4,4)

NET INCOME 29,3 36,4 (9,4) (6,1) 8,3

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (0,2) (0,2)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF

THE PARENT
29,1 36,2 (9,4) (6,1) 8,3

() Excluding concession subsidaries' construction revenue

(in € millions) Vinci Park

31/12/2013 (*)

Proforma adjustments  Proforma combined

figures

REVENUE () 606,7 0,0 606,7

Revenue derived from works carried out by Concession subsidaries 18,5 0,0 18,5

Total revenue 625,2 0,0 625,2

Revenue from ancillary activities 5,1 0,0 5,1

Operating expenses (516,6) (33,6) (550,2)

Operating income from ordinary activities 113,7 (33,6) 80,1

Share-based payment expense (IFRS 2) (1,0) 0,0 (1,0)

Profit / (loss) of companies accounted for under the equity method 4,4 0,0 4,4

Other recurring operating items 2,2 0,0 2,2

Recurring operating income 119,3 (33,6) 85,7

Goodwill impairment expense 0,0 0,0

Impact of changes in scope and gain/(loss) on disposals of shares 3,0 0,0 3,0

Other non - recurring operating items

OPERATING INCOME 122,3 (33,6) 88,7

Cost of gross financial debt (21,0) (20,3) (41,3)

Financial income from cash management investments 0,3 0,0 0,3

Cost of net financial debt (20,7) (20,3) (41,0)

Other financial income 1,4 0,0 1,4

Other financial expenses (1,4) 0,0 (1,4)

Income tax expense (33,4) 17,5 (15,9)

NET INCOME 68,2 (36,4) 31,8

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 0,1 0,0 0,1

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

OF THE PARENT
68,3 (36,4) 31,9

() Excluding concession subsidaries' construction revenue

(*) The information extracted from the 2013 consolidated accounts of Vinci Park  was adjusted for the need of the financial pro forma information in order to take

into account the reclassifications made in VINCI Park financial statements as at 30 June 2014. Those adjustments consisted of modifying the  comparative

information related to 2013, as presented in the financial statements as at 30 June 2014, in comparison to the 2013 historical information. The underlying historical

financial information used to establish the pro forma financial information is then based on the 2013 comparative information presented in the 2014 financial

statements. Those adjustments consist of non-material reclassification from other financial income and expense to operation income.

6

1.3.2.3 Income statement for the period ended 30 June 2013

(in € millions) Proforma adjustments Impact of preliminary

allocation of purchase price

(Notes 1 et 3)

Adjustements related to

the financing by Infra Foch

(Notes 2 et 4)

REVENUE () 0,0

Revenue derived from works carried out by Concession subsidaries 0,0

Total revenue 0,0 0,0 0,0

Revenue from ancillary activities 0,0

Operating expenses (33,6) (33,6)

Operating income from ordinary activities (33,6) (33,6) 0,0

Share-based payment expense (IFRS 2) 0,0

Profit / (loss) of companies accounted for under the equity method 0,0

Other recurring operating items 0,0

Recurring operating income (33,6) (33,6) 0,0

Goodwill impairment expense 0,0

Impact of changes in scope and gain/(loss) on disposals of shares 0,0

Other non - recurring operating items

OPERATING INCOME (33,6) (33,6) 0,0

Cost of gross financial debt (20,3) (20,3)

Financial income from cash management investments 0,0

Cost of net financial debt (20,3) 0,0 (20,3)

Other financial income 0,0

Other financial expenses 0,0

Income tax expense 17,5 11,6 6,0

NET INCOME (36,4) (22,0) (14,4)

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 0,0

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

OF THE PARENT
(36,4) (22,0) (14,4)

() Excluding concession subsidaries' construction revenue

(in € millions) Vinci Park

30/06/2013 (*)

Proforma adjustments  Proforma combined

figures

REVENUE () 300,9 0,0 300,9

Revenue derived from works carried out by Concession subsidaries 4,8 0,0 4,8

Total revenue 305,7 0,0 305,7

Revenue from ancillary activities 1,7 0,0 1,7

Operating expenses (243,9) (16,8) (260,7)

Operating income from ordinary activities 63,5 (16,8) 46,7

Share-based payment expense (IFRS 2) (0,7) 0,0 (0,7)

Profit / (loss) of companies accounted for under the equity method 1,8 0,0 1,8

Other recurring operating items 1,0 0,0 1,0

Recurring operating income 65,6 (16,8) 48,8

Goodwill impairment expense 0,0 0,0

Impact of changes in scope and gain/(loss) on disposals of shares 3,0 0,0 3,0

Other non - recurring operating items

OPERATING INCOME 68,6 (16,8) 51,8

Cost of gross financial debt (10,6) (10,4) (21,0)

Financial income from cash management investments 0,2 0,0 0,2

Cost of net financial debt (10,4) (10,4) (20,8)

Other financial income 0,6 0,0 0,6

Other financial expenses (0,9) 0,0 (0,9)

Income tax expense (19,4) 8,8 (10,6)

NET INCOME 38,5 (18,3) 20,2

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (0,2) 0,0 (0,2)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

OF THE PARENT
38,3 (18,3) 20,0

() Excluding concession subsidaries' construction revenue

(*) The information extracted from the 2013 consolidated accounts of Vinci Park  was adjusted for the need of the financial pro forma information in order to take

into account the reclassifications made in VINCI Park financial statements as at 30 June 2014. Those adjustments consisted of modifying the  comparative

information related to 2013, as presented in the financial statements as at 30 June 2014, in comparison to the 2013 historical information. The underlying historical

financial information used to establish the pro forma financial information is then based on the 2013 comparative information presented in the 2014 financial